
 

 

 Recommendation for Council Action 

Austin City Council Item ID 29088 Agenda Number 21. 

Meeting Date: 12/12/2013 Department: Health and Human Services 

Subject 
 
Approve execution of an amendment to an interlocal agreement with TRAVIS COUNTY for the Summer Youth 
Employment Program to clarify that funds appropriated by the City and the County are available to pay for services 
provided during both the initial term of the agreement and the 2013 renewal term.  

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding in the amount of $217,554 is available from Travis County 

Fiscal Note 
 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required.  

Purchasing 
Language:       

Prior Council 
Action: Authorize negotiation and execution of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement April 11, 2013. 

For More 
Information: 

Dr. Rosamaria Murillo Asst. Director for Maternal Child and Adolescent Health Division, 512-
972-5038, Dr. Chiquita Eugene, City Wide Youth & Family Services/Initiatives Manager, 512-
974-3197; Alma Ruiz, Agenda Coordinator, 512-972-5010. 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

MBE / WBE:       

Related Items:       

Additional Backup Information 
 
Certain language that was adopted by the City and Travis County in the spring of 2013 in the renewal and 
amendment to the existing interlocal agreement for the Summer Youth Employment Program specifically states that 
funding allocated is for the 2013 renewal term, which is the time period from September 1, 2013 through August 31, 
2014.  Thus, this language inadvertently prohibits the parties from utilizing allocated funds to pay for program 
activities that occurred before Sept. 1, 2013.   However, when the parties agreed to renew the agreement, their 
intention was that allocated funds be available to pay for the services provided during the summer activities that pre-
dated September 1, 2013.  The purpose of this amendment is to clarify that allocated funds may be utilized to pay for 
services provided prior to the beginning of the renewal term of September 1, 2013, and after the beginning of the 
renewal term, as needed. 
 
There is no change to performance measures. 

 


